

No. 05-596

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JULIAN W. POON

Counsel of Record

ROD J. STONE

DANIEL M. FLORES

ARIANE J. SIMS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

(213) 229-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Innocence Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The <i>Biggers</i> Test Fails to Detect Unreliable Eyewitness Evidence and Does Not Effectively Protect Due Process	3
A. The <i>Biggers</i> Factors Were Originally Based on Assumptions About Eyewitness Accuracy Drawn from the Common Law, Rather Than Empirical Data or Scientific Principles	3
B. Courts and Legal Scholars Have Condemned <i>Biggers</i> as an Unsound Analysis of Eyewitness Accuracy and Have Accordingly Sought to Develop Judicial Remedies to Safeguard Due Process.....	5
1. Based on Existing Empirical Data, State Courts Have Sought to Eliminate the Certainty Factor from the Analysis.....	6
2. Courts Have Also Used Cautionary Instructions in an Effort to Mitigate the Risk of Mistaken Eyewitness Testimony Admitted Under <i>Biggers</i>	8
C. The <i>Biggers</i> Factors Do Not Reliably Predict the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications	9
1. Witness’s Level of Certainty	10
2. Witness’s Opportunity to View the Criminal at the Time of the Crime.....	12
3. Witness’s Degree of Attention	13
4. Accuracy of the Prior Description	14

- D. The *Biggers* Test Is Not Immune from the Taint of Suggestive Identification Procedures 14
- II. The Overwhelming Majority of Wrongful Convictions Have Been Premised on Erroneous Eyewitness Identifications 16
 - A. Exoneration Data Studies Confirm that Eyewitness Misidentification Is the Most Prevalent Cause of Wrongful Convictions 16
 - B. The Need for Revision Is Underscored by the Stories of Innocent Individuals Wrongly Convicted under *Biggers* 17
 - 1. Carlos Lavernia, Served Fifteen Years..... 18
 - 2. Mark Reid, Served Six Years..... 18
 - 3. Steven Toney, Served Thirteen Years..... 19
- CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8
<i>Brodes v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 766 (Ga. 2005)	5, 7
<i>Clemons v. United States</i> , 408 F.2d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	4
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1257 (Mass. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Santoli</i> , 680 N.E.2d 1116 (Mass. 1997)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 549 A.2d 513 (Pa. 1988)	18
<i>Cossel v. Miller</i> , 229 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	8
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)	3, 4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 575 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Lavernia v. Lynaugh</i> , 845 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>McMillan v. Barksdale</i> , 823 F.2d 981 (6th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	2, 3, 4

<i>State v. Piszczek</i> , 1993 WL 106966 (Ohio Ct. App. April 8, 1993).....	17
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 205 N.W.2d 461 (Mich. 1973)	4
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 507 N.E.2d 44 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	17
<i>People v. Callace</i> , 143 A.D.2d 1027 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988).....	17
<i>People v. Chalmers</i> , 163 A.D.2d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	17
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 132 A.D.2d 942 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	8
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	3, 4
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 683 P.2d 1140 (Mont. 1984)	17
<i>State v. Bromgard</i> , 862 P.2d 1140 (Mont. 1993)	17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 1983 WL 6945 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 16, 1983).....	18
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 511 So. 2d 1164 (La. Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 699 N.W.2d 582 (Wisc. 2005)	5, 6
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 311 S.E.2d 266 (N.C. 1984).....	17
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 881 A.2d 290 (Conn. 2005).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Long</i> , 721 P.2d 483 (Utah 1986)	5, 6, 9
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 817 P.2d 774 (Utah 1991)	5, 6, 8

<i>State v. Reid</i> , 757 A.2d 482 (Conn. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 1988 WL 79080 (Ohio Ct. App. July 28, 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Sutherlin</i> , 393 N.W.2d 394 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	17
<i>State v. Toney</i> , 680 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	19
<i>State v. Woodall</i> , 385 S.E.2d 253 (W. Va. 1989).....	18
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	3
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	2, 3, 7
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....	7, 11
<i>Webb v. State</i> , 746 P.2d 203 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987)	18
<i>Webster v. State</i> , 474 A.2d 1305 (1984)	17

Other Authorities

A. Daniel Yarmey, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY 138 (1979)	14
Alvin G. Goldstein et al., <i>Does Fluency of Face Description Imply Superior Face Recognition?</i> , 13 BULL. PSYCHONOMIC SOC'Y 15 (1979).....	14
Amy L. Bradfield & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Perceived Validity of Eyewitness Identification Testimony: A Test of the Five Biggers Criteria</i> , 24 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 581 (2000)	9, 10, 12

Benjamin E. Rosenberg, <i>Rethinking the Right to Due Process in Connection With Pretrial Identification Procedures: An Analysis and a Proposal</i> , 79 KY. L.J. 259 (1991)	6, 10, 13
BRIAN L. CUTLER AND STEVEN D. PENROD, MISTAKEN IDENTIFICATION: THE EYEWITNESS, PSYCHOLOGY, AND THE LAW (1995)	9, 10, 12
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>The Reliability of Eyewitness Identification: The Role of System and Estimator Variables</i> , 11 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 233 (1987).....	11
C. A. Elizabeth Luus & Gary L. Wells, <i>Eyewitness Identification Confidence, in ADULT EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY</i> (1994)	10, 11
Connie Mayer, <i>Due Process Challenges to Eyewitness Identification Based On Pretrial Photographic Arrays</i> , 13 PACE L. REV. 815 (1994)	6
Donald P. Judges, <i>Two Cheers for the Department of Justice’s Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> , 53 ARK. L. REV. 231 (2000).....	6, 10, 15
ELIZABETH F. LOFTUS, EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY (1996 ed.).....	13
Frank O’Connor, <i>“That’s the Man” : A Sobering Study of Eyewitness Identification and the Polygraph</i> , 49 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 1 (1974).....	4
Gary L. Wells & Amy L. Bradfield, <i>“Good, You Identified the Suspect” : Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience</i> , 83 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 360 (1998)	9, 15, 16

Gary L. Wells & Donna M. Murray, <i>What Can Psychology Say About the Neil v. Biggers Criteria for Judging Eyewitness Accuracy?</i> , 68 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 347 (1983)	4, 9, 14
Gary L. Wells and Eric P. Seelau, <i>Eyewitness Identification: Psychological Research and Legal Policy on Lineups</i> , 1 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 765 (1995).....	9
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Accuracy, Confidence, and Juror Perception in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 64 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 440 (1979)	12
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads</i> , 22 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 603 (1998)	10, 15, 17
Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org	16, 18, 19
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher, <i>Eyewitness Accuracy and Confidence: Can We Infer Anything About Their Relationship?</i> , 4 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 243 (1980).....	10
R. C. L. Lindsay et al., <i>Can People Detect Eyewitness-Identification Accuracy Within and Across Situations?</i> , 66 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 79 (1981)	11
Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>Reliable Identification: Could the Supreme Court Tell in Manson v. Brathwaite?</i> , 52 U. COLO. L. REV. 511 (1981)	6, 13
Roy S. Malpass & Patricia G. Devine, <i>Eyewitness Identification: Lineup Instructions and the Absence of the Offender</i> , 66 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 482 (1981)	11

Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005).....	16
Steven Penrod & Brian Cutler, <i>Witness Confidence and Witness Accuracy: Assessing Their Forensic Relation</i> , 1 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL. & L. 817 (1995).....	11, 12
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, NAT'L INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, <i>Convicted By Juries, Exonerated By Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> , Pub. No. NCJ 161258 (1996), available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/-dnaevid.pdf	17
